
112th Annual General Meeting 
 
Question 1 
 
“Could you please tell me why my neighbour is allowed to have a 35’ high boundary leylandii 
hedge?  Thought fences were 2 metres!  What am I paying you for?” 
 
Answer: 
 
This matter is outside of the jurisdiction of the Darras Hall Estate Committee.  If you feel that 
a hedge is adversely affecting reasonable enjoyment of your property, there is a useful link 
which explains the current legislation on high hedges. 
 
https://www.leylandii.com/leylandii-law/ 
 
The current Annual Rent Charge which is legally enforceable, is probably the best amount of 
money you will spend as an insurance to protect the environment.  The Committee consists of 
15 volunteers, who between them spend approximately 60 hours per month looking after the 
welfare of the Estate.  The Committee can never satisfy everyone, but the Committee can 
prevent high rise buildings, public houses, flats and other undesirable constructions being built 
on the Estate. 
 
Question 2 
 
“Re. the closure of The United Reformed Church.  I would be interested as to the future for 
the premises and what is to happen to the site.  I understand that the site is the property of 
Darras Hall Estate and the lease expires in 2023 or 20024.  I am very aware that many older 
residents attended activities held in the Church, which have all ceased since lockdown 
commenced.  The Church was the only focal centre on the Estate for activities which were 
enjoyed and indeed vital for elderly residents.  Please could you keep residents informed of 
future plans.” 
 
Answer: 
 
Discussions are ongoing between our legal team and the United Reformed Church regarding 
the possible surrender of the existing lease.   
 
The current lease commenced in 1970 for 150 years. 
 
The land in question is designated for a Church and will definitely not be developed. 
 
The Committee will endeavour to inform Owners accordingly. 
 
  

https://www.leylandii.com/leylandii-law/


Question 3 
 
“The following residents of the Darras Hall Estate hereby ask the Committee to what extent 
they will commit themselves to carrying out the petition below?  If it is felt necessary to gain 
the acceptance of the majority of Darras Hall residents before implementing the petition, the 
petitioners will accept a referendum of all households on the Estate. 
 
This petition was first presented to the Committee at the 2021 AGM.  It was not heard at the 
AGM. 
 
After further representations to the Committee, eventually a meeting with 2 Committee 
members was held on 08 November, 2021.  At the meeting, 3 strategies were presented which 
summarised the original petition.  After discussion, the Committee members promised a written 
response by the end of 2021, that would describe proposals for changes to the Byelaws.  No 
response has yet been received. 
 
We therefore re-present the 03 November meeting strategies, plus original petition.  We ask 
that Darras Hall Committee give a positive response to them, with the intention of achieving 
the purposes of the Darras Hall Byelaws as our contribution to protecting and improving the 
area’s environment and ecosystems. 
 
PETITION  
 
We ask that you implement the following:- 
 

1. Ensure that the current Byelaws are rigorously applied.  
For example, the Darras Hall website, Byelaws section, includes the statement “where 
there is a predominance of a particular style of dwelling, i.e. bungalows or other low 
level housing, construction will be restricted to similar heights”.  (Quote). 

 

Use existing planning regulations. 

 
For some time there have been planning regulations – both National and from 
Northumberland CC – which directly support the protection and improvement of the 
environmental and ecosystems.  See ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ chapter 
15, sections 170,174,175 and 177; and ‘Northumberland Local Plan’ Chapter 10, 
section 10.5, 10.9, 10.15 and 10.16. We need to ensure that they are applied to Darras 
Hall. Currently they are not often applied. 
 

2. Exploit the “Local Green Space” Designation 
 

A major problem currently is the removal of woodland and ‘green spaces’ before pitting 
in a planning application. Designating an area as a “Local Green Space” potentially can 
solve the problem. See ‘National Planning Policy Framework’ chapter 8 section 99 
and 100. Local Green Space designation is for use in Local Plans or Neighbourhood 
Plans. 

  



 
3. A “Breach of Covenant” appears to have little effect. Since the validity of the Trust 

Deed has been tested in the courts and upheld, every Breach should always be 
automatically followed by a legal prosecution that either prevents that Breach 
from being implemented and/or requires immediate restitution in full of the 
Breach. 

 
We ask that the Byelaws be amended as follows: 
 

1. BYELAWS – GENERAL NOTES, point i,. The Committee should have no discretion. 
The Byelaws must always be upheld. 
 

2. Byelaws – GENERAL NOTES, point j. It should be MANDITORY to apply the 
provisions outlined in the Environment Agency “Guidance on the permeable surfacing 
of front gardens2 to All areas to impervious surfaces over 5 square metres in size. Note 
the extra provisions for clayey soil. The document is available at; 
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme
nt_data/file/7728/pavingfrontgardens.pdf  
 
A MANDATORY upper limit to the area of hard landscaping at the front of properties 
should be applied. The hard landscaping of the entire front of a property should not be 
permitted; a minimum of soft landscaping MUST be MANDATORY. 
Garages must not be sited unnecessarily far from driveway entrances, so that the length 
of the driveway necessary to link the two is minimised. 
 

3. BYELAWS – PART B – BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, point 9d. This rule must 
ALWAYS be upheld to ensure there is a reasonable distance between properties at both 
sides.  

 
4. BYELAWS - PART B – BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, point 10(i) The Sub-

dividing of plots should not be permitted. 
 

5. BYELAWS PART B - BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, point 10(ii) The 20% 
footprint limit of the ground area of buildings should apply to all plots up to 0.4 acre in 
size. For all plots exceeding 0.4 acre in size, the maximum footprint limit should be 
20%of 0.4 acres.  
 

6. BYELAWS PART B – BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES, point 10 (a). The overall 
height of any replacement building must not exceed that of the original building. New 
buildings should take into account the nature of the adjacent houses, e.g. not placing 
exceptionally large houses next to bungalows.” 
 

  

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7728/pavingfrontgardens.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/7728/pavingfrontgardens.pdf


Answer: 
 
We apologise that further contact has not been made but we did note at the time that we are 
picking up much of the comments you have made in a revision of the byelaws. As promised, 
we will go through our proposed revisions to the byelaws with you directly once we have 
finished our internal review of them. The process has taken a lot longer than we anticipated 
as we have had to go through the byelaws in their entirety ensuring that committee members 
agree with their content and the proposed changes. We believe it will be the biggest revision 
of the byelaws since their inception. We’ll be in touch in the coming weeks to arrange 
another meeting. 
 
Question 4 
 
“The Rec, also known as the Grasslands, is an important area not only for wildlife but also as 
an amenity for residents to walk in either by themselves or with their dog. 
 
The area in the North East corner of the Rec has always been wet in the winter but last year 
that area has become wetter, and throughout the summer when it would usually dry out it had 
standing water. 
 
During the autumn and winter the standing water has moved southwards across a large area of 
the Rec, making it impossible to walk across.  It is also of concern what damage the standing 
water could be having on the flora and fauna of the site. 
 
Do the Committee know what is wrong with the drainage?  What plans have they to rectify the 
problem?” 
 
Answer: 
 
We are aware of a leak in the drainage from the land, we have located a damaged pipe whilst 
working on the site.  
 
Nothing can be done while it is so wet, but it should dry out by mid-summer. Then we can 
have the damaged section repaired, and hopefully use the opportunity to have a survey 
completed to assess the state of the drain.  
  



Question 5 
 

1. “Darras Hall Estate owners need to be given accurate information from Committee 
members who are elected to manage the Estate;  this will give owners reassurance 
which they are entitled too - knowing the Estate is in safe hands. Where is the 
information for the election of members of the committee?  Has anyone stood down? 
Who resigns by rotation and have there been any co-opted members or applications? 

 
Answer: 
 
The Notice of the meeting dated 28 February informed all Owners that the 112th AGM would 
be held as a virtual meeting and that full details of the process of the meeting, including all 
documentation would be available either from our website or in hard copy from the Estate 
Office.  Included in that documentation was the relevant information relating to Election of 
Officers. 
 
The Committee is made up of a small number of volunteers who give their time to try to 
maintain the Darras Hall Estate as a prestigious place to live.  This is achieved by adhering to 
the Trust Deed which was drawn up in 1910 and the current set of Byelaws.  The Committee 
has a very difficult job in allowing the Estate to develop to maintain its position as one of the 
most sought after locations to live within the north-east of England while maintaining the 
character that the Trust Deed set out to establish and maintain.  The Committee takes this 
responsibility very seriously.   
 

2. I think we all appreciate that over the past 2 years things have been different for all of 
us, however since the imposed restrictions by government have been almost lifted, I 
wonder why the 112th AGM is to be conducted via Zoom when most, if not all 
organisations have managed to return to an open structured meetings allowing for 
members interaction  –  all part of openness and transparency.  Please give your 
reasoning for using zoom which prohibits owners’ interacting and taking part with 
committee members in a formal setting? 

 
Answer: 

 
As a great deal of preparation is involved in organising the AGM, we were unable to make 
arrangements for a physical meeting as the country was still in Plan B.  It was therefore agreed 
that the 112th Annual General Meeting would be held via Zoom. 
  



 
3. When viewing the Financial Accounts I note incoming rent from Station Cottages (Lot 

191)  at £13,500 for the year ending 31st December 2021; with recurring costs of £5,635, 
and the “One-off capital costs” of £25,432 adding to a large deficit at the end of the 
year (£19,645).   
 
Please give a detailed breakdown on both the reoccurring costs and one off capital 
costs? Additionally why does the £25,432 not appear in the revenue account?” 

 
Answer: 
 
The expenditure has been split between one-off capital costs of £35,432 and recurring costs of 
£5,635.   
 
The one-off capital costs refer to structural repairs and renovation work.  Normal costs refer to 
boiler repairs, council tax, utility costs etc (when the property was empty) 
 


